

20-1237

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

TAJUDDIN ASHAHEED,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS E. CURRINGTON,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado

The Honorable William J. Martinez
District Judge

D.C. No. 17-cv-0302-WJM-KMT

ANSWER BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

/s/ Joshua J. Luna

JOSHUA J. LUNA*

Assistant Attorney General
Civil Litigation & Employment Section
Colorado Attorney General

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6605

Fax: 720-508-6032

E-Mail: Joshua.Luna@coag.gov

*Counsel of Record

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellee Thomas E
Currington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Initiation of the lawsuit.....	2
II. Dismissal of Ashaheed’s First Amended Complaint without prejudice.....	4
III. Dismissal of Ashaheed’s Second Amended Complaint with prejudice.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The district court properly granted Currington’s Motion to Dismiss Ashaheed’s First Amendment claim on the basis of qualified immunity because he failed to demonstrate a violation of clearly established law.	14
A. Ashaheed has not stated a plausible First Amendment claim based on religious discrimination.....	19
B. Ashaheed has not demonstrated the alleged conduct was a clearly established violation of his First Amendment rights.....	25
C. Whether Currington identified a legitimate penological interest is not relevant to the <i>Iqbal</i> plausibility test for	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

asserting religious discrimination, and Ashaheed fails to show this was a clearly established violation of his First Amendment rights under <i>Turner</i>	31
D. Ashaheed’s allegations do not establish that Currington knew he was violating CDOC policy.	40
II. Ashaheed failed to state a plausible equal protection claim because he failed to allege he was treated differently than other inmates who were similarly situated.	43
CONCLUSION.....	47
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
CERTIFICATIONS.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	522

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Adkins v. Rodriguez, 59 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 1995) 15

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... 16, 17, 36

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) 17, 18, 28, 36

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) *passim*

Barney v. Pulsipher, 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 44

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 13, 14, 21

Black v. Walker, No. 5:11-CV-472-CAR-CHW, 2013 WL 782868 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 23, 2013)..... 39

Boles v. Neet, 486 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2007) 32, 33

Brown v. Montoya, 662 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2011) 46

Carr v. Zwally, 760 F. App'x 550 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 6, 33

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 44

Davis v. Scherer, 468 U.S. 183 (1984) 41

Dennis v. Watco Cos., Inc., 631 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 13

DeSpain v. Uphoff, 264 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 14, 15

Elder v. Holloway, 510 U.S. 510 (1994)..... 41

Fogle v. Gonzales, 570 F. App'x 795 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Forest Guardians v. Forsgren</i> , 478 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Gallagher v. Shelton</i> , 587 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Gentry v. Robinson</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2020 WL 7181318 (4th Cir. Dec. 7, 2020)	35
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Polunsky</i> , 229 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2000).....	35, 39
<i>Gross v. Pirtle</i> , 245 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2001).....	16, 42
<i>Gutierrez v. Cobos</i> , 841 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2016)	17, 47
<i>Hancock v. Cirbo</i> , No. 17-CV-02255-RM-NRN, 2018 WL 6605839 (D. Colo. Dec. 14, 2018)	38
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	16
<i>Harris v. Board of Educ. of the City of Atlanta</i> , 105 F.3d 591 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Herring v. Keenan</i> , 218 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	16
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	6, 34
<i>Hostetler v. Green</i> , 323 F. App'x 653 (10th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Rio Arriba Cty.</i> , 440 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Kay v. Bemis</i> , 500 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2007).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Kemp v. Liebel, 877 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2017) 37

Khalik v. United Air Lines, 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012) 13

Lovell v. McAuliffe, No. 9:18-CV-0685-TJM/CFH, 2020 WL 4938165
(N.D.N.Y. July 14, 2020) 39

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986) 15, 17

Marshall v. Wyoming Department of Corrections, 592 F. App’x 713
(10th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Mecham v. Frazier, 500 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2007) 28

Morris v. Noe, 672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012) 28

Mullenix v. Luna, 577 U.S. 7 (2015) 18

Oakes v. Green, 08-CV-12-CRW, 2008 WL 559683 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 27,
2008) 39

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 16, 25

Peterson v. Lampert, 499 F. App’x 782 (10th Cir. 2012) 24

Requena v. Roberts, 893 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2018) 44, 45, 47

Reynolds v. Powell, 370 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2004) 15, 16

Robbins v. Oklahoma, 519 F.3d 1242 (2008) 21

Routt v. Howry, No. 19-6187, 2020 WL 6940791 (10th Cir. Nov. 25,
2020) 28

Sause v. Bauer, 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018) 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013).....	15
<i>Stewart v. Beach</i> , 701 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2012).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Tanberg v. Sholtis</i> , 401 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Tenison v. Byrd</i> , 826 F. App’x 682 (10th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Tennyson v. Carpenter</i> , 558 F. App’x 813 (10th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tonkovich v. Kan. Bd. of Regents</i> , 159 F.3d 504 (10th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	37
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	18, 36
<i>Wilder v. Turner</i> , 490 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	17, 28

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. IV	43
U.S. Const., amend VIII	42
U.S. Const., amend XIV.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
-----------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1342..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 3, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. §§2000cc, et. seq. (RLUIPA)..... 4, 6

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 28

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(1)..... 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6, 13, 22

10th Cir. R. 28.1(A) 1

10th Cir. R. 32(a)(7)(B) 49

10th Cir. R. 32.1..... 28

10th Cir. R. 34.1..... 48
